KRIWAN Industrie-Elektronik GmbH
Allmand 11
74670 Forchtenberg
Germany
Tel.: +49 (0) 7947 822 0
www.kriwan.com  I  info@kriwan.com D
ok
um

Anschlussleitungen, welche den Schaltschrank verlassen
müssen mindestens eine Basisisolierung aufweisen.
DE | Bestellangaben
20 A 712 P081INT69 F Diagnose ( 24 V        50/60 Hz )
INT69 F Diagnose (100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz) 22 A 712 P081
EN │
Installation Instructions
• Clip the protective relays in the control cabinet or
control box on to a 35 mm standard rail. To release the
device from the top-hat rail, use a slotted screwdriver
to pull out the red release lever on the device base.
• Connect the supply voltage and sensors according to
the circuit diagrams.
• The connection terminals are push-in spring terminals
with a possible cross-section of 0.2...2.5 mm².
• For connection to the push-in terminals, press the
cable firmly into the opening so that it is held by the
spring terminal. Check the cables for a firm seat. To
release the cable, use a narrow slotted screwdriver to
operate the release and pull out the cable.
• For easier installation, the terminal blocks can
be removed individually from the housing of the
protective relay. To do so, press down the red bar and
pull off the complete clamp. Then wire and snap the
terminal block back into the corresponding slot.
• Connect the protective relay to the INT600 DU
Gateway (02 S 365 S21) or INT600 DB Gateway
(02 S 377 S021) and start the KRIWAN INTspector
EN | Safety Instructions
Installation, maintenance and operation must be carried out
by a qualified electrician. The applicable European and
country-specific standards for the connection of electrical
equipment must be observed. Outgoing connected sensors
and connecting cables from the control cabinet must have at
least basic insulation.
EN | Ordering Information
FR │
Instructions d’installation
• Encliqueter le relais de protection sur un rail standard
de 35 mm dans l’armoire de commande ou la boîte de
commutation. Pour libérer l'appareil du profilé chapeau,
extraire le levier de déverrouillage rouge de la base de
l'appareil à l'aide d'un tournevis à fente.
• Raccorder la tension d’alimentation et les capteurs
conformément aux schémas de connexion.
• Les bornes de raccordement sont des bornes
à ressort push-in avec une section possible de
0,2…2,5 mm².
• Pour le raccorder aux bornes push-in, presser
fermement le câble dans l’ouverture afin qu’il soit
maintenu par la borne à ressort. S’assurer que
les câbles sont bien fixés. Pour libérer le câble, utiliser
un tournevis à fente étroit pour actionner le
déverrouillage et sortir le câble.
• Pour faciliter l’installation, les borniers peuvent être
retirés individuellement du boîtier du relais de
protection. Pour ce faire, presser l’étrier rouge vers le
bas et retirer toute la borne. Câbler ensuite le bornier
et le replacer dans l’emplacement correspondant.
FR | Consignes de sécurité
L’installation, l’entretien et le fonctionnement doivent être
effectués par un électricien qualifié. Les normes